BALDWIN COUNTY
PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

WORK SESSION AGENDA
Thursday, July 18th, 2024
Work Session 2:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse
Large Meeting Hall
201 East Section Avenue

Foley, Alabama
Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov

1. Call to Order.

2. Discussion of items related to the upcoming agenda and any other necessary items
related to Board of Adjustment Number 2.

3. Questions and Concerns.

4. Adjournment.

To view public documents for upcoming meetings, maps/plats, and staff reports, visit the ‘Upcoming
Meeting Items’ on the Planning and Zoning webpage.

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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BALDWIN COUNTY
PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

AGENDA
Thursday, July 18th, 2024
Regular Meeting 3:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse
Large Meeting Hall
201 East Section Avenue

Foley, Alabama
Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes (June 13th, 2024 Work Session and Regular
Meeting Minutes)

4. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment

5. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS:

a.) Case No. ZVAZ24-26: Lankford Property
Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it
pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30° wetland setback buffer to allow for the

construction of a single-family dwelling.

Location: The subject property is located at 6664 Lake Shore Drive, Gulf Shores, AL
36542.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached
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b.) Case No. ZVA24-29: Breckenridge Property
Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it
pertains to encroaching into the 30' non-disturbed wetland setback buffer for the

construction of a single-family dwelling.

Location: The subject property is located at 6970 Bayou South Drive, Elberta, AL
36530.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

6. Old Business
7. New Business

8. Adjournment

To view public documents, maps/plats, and staff reports for these cases, please visit the
‘Upcoming Meeting Items’ on the Planning and Zoning webpage.”

https://baldwincuntyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Board of Adjustment Number 2
Work Session Minutes
Thursday, June 13, 2024

I. OPENING

Chairman Corn opened the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission Board of Adjustment
Number 2 at 2:11p.m. on June 13, 2024, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at
201 East Section Avenue, Foley, Alabama.

Il. ATTENDANCE
The following board members were present: Chairman Mark Corn, Michael Swansburg, Mackie Ray, and
Clark Strong.

Staff present included Celena Boykin, Cory Rhodes, Calla Mckenzie, Jade Dixon, and Brittany Epling.

I1l. DISCUSSION ITEMS
Staff opened the floor to any questions regarding the following cases:

ZVA24-4

ZVA24-18
ZVA24-20
ZVA24-23
ZVA24-24
ZVA24-25

IV. ADJOURNMENT
The work session adjourned at 2:34 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Brittany Epling, Planning Technician II

I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this 18™ day of July 2024.

Tracey Gambill, Chairman
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Board of Adjustment Number 2
Regular Meeting Minutes
Thursday, June 13, 2024

I. Call To Order
Chairman Mark Corn opened the Baldwin County Board of Adjustment Number 2 meeting at 3:00

p-m. on June 13, 2024, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at 201 East
Section Avenue in Foley, Alabama.

I1. Opening
Chairman Mark Corn open the meeting with the pledge of allegiance.

I11. Roll Call
The following Board members were present: Michael Swansburg, Chairman Mark Corn, Mackie Ray,

Harold Stephans, Clark Strong, and Wade Mitchell.

Staff present included Celena Boykin, Ashley Campbell, Cory Rhodes, Calla McKenzie, Jade Dixon,
and Brittany Epling.

IV. Approval of Minutes
Mr. Strong made a motion to approve the May 9, 2024 meeting minutes. Mr. Ray seconded the

motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve the May 9, 2024 minutes carried.

V. Election of Chairs
Mr. Ray made a motion to elect Tracey Gambill as Chair. Mr. Strong seconded the motion. All

members voted aye. Motion to elect Tracey Gambill as the new Chair passed.

Mr. Ray made a motion to elect Wade Mitchel as Vice-Chair. Mr. Strong seconded the motion. All
members voted aye. Motion to elect Wade Mitchel as the new Vice-Chair passed.

V1. Consideration of Applications and Requests

1) ZVA24-4 Clays Property
Ms. McKenzie presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin

County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 30' non-disturbed wetland setback
for the construction of a single-family dwelling. Staff recommended the variance request be

approved.
Mr. Clays spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition.

After discussion Mr. Strong made a motion to approve the variance request. Mr. Ray seconded the
motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA24-4 variance request carried.
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2) ZVAZ24-18 Bruckmann Property

Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 30' non-disturbed wetland setback
for the construction of a single-family dwelling. Staff recommended the variance request be denied.

Mr. Loper and Mr. Bruckmann spoke in favor of the request. Mr. Bostick, Mr. Croft, Mr. Davis,
Mr. Hall, and Mr. Joseph Busta spoke in opposition of the request.

After discussion Mr. Strong made a motion to deny the variance request. Mr. Ray seconded the
motion. All members voted to deny. Motion to deny case ZVA24-18 variance request carried.

3) ZVA24-20 Pannell Property

Mrs. Epling presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30 foot wetland
setback buffer and Section 4.3.5 as it pertains to the minimum front yard setback requirements to
allow for the construction of a swimming pool. Staff recommended the variance request be
approved.

Mr. Pannell spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition.

After discussion Mr. Mitchell made a motion to approve the variance request. Mr. Strong seconded
the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA24-20 variance request
carried.

4) ZVA24-23 Laubach Property

Mrs. Epling presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 4.2.5 of the Baldwin
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching on the required 30-foot rear yard setback to
build a second story addition to an existing non-conforming single-family residence. Staff
recommended the variance request be denied.

Mr. Laubach spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition.

After discussion, Mr. Laubach requested to withdraw this variance request. All members agreed to
grant the request to withdraw case ZVA24-23 variance request.

5) ZVA24-24 Vaughn Property
Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 15.2.4(a) of the Baldwin
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the parking schedule for commercial establishments to

allow for a reduced number of parking spaces to be built. Staff recommended the variance request
be denied.

Mrs. Diana Hyche representing the Broadway Group spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in
opposition.

After discussion Mr. Ray made a motion to approve the variance request. Mr. Strong seconded the
motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA24-24 variance request carried.
6) ZVA24-25 Cooper Property

Ms. McKenzie presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 13.1.2(a) of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching on the 5-foot side yard setback for
the existing shed to remain and be rebuilt, and Section 4.2.5 as it pertains to the required 10-foot
side yard setback to allow the attached deck to remain and be rebuilt. Staff recommended the
variance request be denied.
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Mr. Cooper spoke in favor of the request. Mr. Quinn spoke in opposition to the request.
After discussion Mr. Ray made a motion to approve the variance request for the deck and deny the
variance request for the shed. Mr. Stephans seconded the motion. All members voted aye. Motion
to approve the deck and deny the shed in case ZVA24-24 variance request carried.

VIl. Old Business
There were no old business items to discuss.

VIII. New Business
There were no new business items to discuss.

IX. Adjournment
As there were no further items to discuss, the meeting adjourned at 5:24 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Brittany Epling, Planning Technician II

I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved on this 18% day of July, 2024.

Tracey Gambill, Chairman
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

JuLy 18, 2024 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



Z\V/A24-26 LANKFORD PROPERTY
VAR|ANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

 Planning District: 25 Zoned: RSF-1,
Residential Single-Family District A

e Location: Lot 7, Block 1 of the Surfside
Shores Subdivision on Fort Morgan

Subject Property

e  PID: 05-68-09-30-0-001-065.000 \

« PPIN: 75907
« Acreage: 0.46 +/- Acres

 Physical Address: 6664 Lake Shore Drive,
Gulf Shores, AL 36542

« Applicant/Owner: Rosalind Lankford

« Complaints/NOVs: None




Z\VA24-26 LANKFORD PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section (A
10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it
pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non-disturbed

wetland buffer to allow for the construction of a Subject Property

single-family home. \

Staff has established the wetlands on the subject
property to be a hardship and therefore recommends
Case ZVA24-26 be APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS
unless information to the contrary is revealed at the
public hearing.




Locator Map ______ SiteMap

- Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

m RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Vacant
m RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Vacant
m RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Vacant
m RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Vacant



Subject Property
PIN: 75907




Property to
the North
PIN: 75886




Adjoining Property
to the East
PIN: 75906




Adjoining Property
to the West
PIN: 75908




Adjoining Property
to the South
PIN: 75924
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Zoning Requirements — Section 10.4.4

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a
jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must be a minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by
Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on both sides of
the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of
the bank of the gully.

If the area proposed for development is located within fifty (50) feet of the wetland and
stream protection district boundary as determined from the Generalized Wetland Map,
the following shall apply:

(a) For minor projects, a wetland and/or stream assessment performed by
a Professional Wetland Delineator shall be required prior to the issuance
of a Site Plan Approval, unless, based on clear evidence obtained from
a desktop review, Planning & Zoning staff document the absence of
wetlands (i.e. properly graded lots in an approved subdivision). If the
wetland assessment identifies jurisdictional wetlands and/or
jurisdictional streams, the jurisdictional wetlands and/or streams shall be
shown on the site plan with the required thirty (30) foot non-disturbed
wetland or stream setback. After review of the wetland and/or stream
assessment, the Zoning Administrator or his/her designee may
determine that a wetland delineation and/or an U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers Jurisdictional Determination (JD) is required. In such case,
Site Plan Approval will be subject to approval of the Jurisdictional
Determination from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.




Steps are 2 feet from
delineated wetlands




Parking Plan

Three 9’ x 19’
parking spaces
proposed




Elevation Plans




Floor Plans




Wetland Delineation




The impact on the property
(3,953.5 square feet) does not
exceed the allowable use of
4,356 square feet




Cultural Resources Survey

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Wiregrass Archaeological Consu
assessment of a parcel at 6664
No. 05-68-09-30-0-001-065.000)
Lankford, prior to review by the A
by Jenni L. Baggett on June 3, 20

No cultural resources were identified during this survey. It is, therefore, recommended that no
further cultural monitoring or mitigation be required. This recommendation should be
considered provisional until accepted or modified by the Alabama State Historical Preservation
Office or other relevant oversight agencies. If any prehistoric or historical remains are
encountered during any phase of construction or due to any construction activities, those offices
should be contacted immediately. The client is responsible for providing copies of this report to
the appropriate local, state, and federal agencies if required for permit applications.

Several federal laws require thi:
Historic Preservation Act of 1966,
Part 800); the National Environm
Alabama Historical Commission’
hereinafter referred to as AHC Si

The project tract is in Baldwin
specifically, in the southwest qu
Andrews Bay 7.5' USGS quadr
development as a residential st
and runs north/south 58 m on t
Dunes Golf Course is located to t
and south. Nearby, modern resi
(Figure 2).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

No cultural resources were identified during this survey. It is, therefore, recommended that no
further cultural monitoring or mitigation be required. This recommendation should be
considered provisional until accepted or modified by the Alabama State Historical Preservation
Office or other relevant oversight agencies. If any prehistoric or historical remains are
encountered during any phase of construction or due to any construction activities, those offices
should be contacted immediately. The client is responsible for providing copies of this report to
the appropriate local, state, and federal agencies if required for permit applications.

Topography and Geology
The project tract is located nort
Level (AMSL). This part of Fort
Pamlico Sea retreated at the end
alluvial/coastal deposits which h;
by tropical systems such as Hurrii
redeposited and the existing du
process in Baldwin County.

There are no known sources of k
look approximately 150 km na
outcrops. Small nodules of qua
Baldwin County could have bee
examples of hafted biface tools:
specifically from 1BA134 (Price

Lankford Beach Lot
Gulf Shores, Baldwin Co.
Wiregrass Project No. 2024.042

Lankford Beach Lot 11
Gulf Shores, Baldwin Co.
Wiregrass Project No. 2024.042

WIREGRAS!




State of Alabama Letter

Upon review of the cultural resource assessment conducted for the above referenced project, we concur with the author’s
finding that project activities will have no effect on cultural resources eligible for or listed on the National Register of
Historic Places. Therefore, we concur with the determination of No Effect to Historic Properties.

There is no effect to
historic properties

associated with the
variance request.




Incidental Take Permit

The applicant is in contact with Bill Lynn with US Fish and Wildlife and the Incidental Take Permit
application is in progress. This will be a condition upon approval of the request.



HOA / POA Statement




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of
these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District and is located on Fort Morgan. The parcel measures
approximately 0.46 acres (101.2 x 200) . Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size
for RSF-1 for single-family housing is 30,000 square feet with a 100’ minimum lot width at building line and 50" minimum lot width at
street line. Staff does not perceive the subject property to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a
hardship on the land that would require a variance. For this reason, this factor is not a criteria in consideration of the request.

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf Actual size: 0.46 acres (20,240 sf) Lot size hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’ Actual lot width: 101.2’ Lot width hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’ Actual lot width: 101.2’ Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

The applicant has provided a wetland delineation which shows approximately 0.11 acres of wetlands. Therefore, staff perceives this
property to have an exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject
property which requires a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is located in Planning District 25 and is zoned RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District which allows residential uses. Slide
504-A (Surfside Shores Subdivision) was recorded on June 6, 1966, which predates the adoption of zoning. The applicant has also provided
documentation showing delineated wetlands on the property. Therefore, staff feels the granting of this variance would be a necessity for
preservation of a property right that would require a variance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health,
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil

the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of
consideration.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate for consideration.

Ashley Campbell, Natural Resource Planner:

| will inspect the site next week. It appears that the house could move forward a couple feet without impacting the
30' Building Setback. Do you know why they would not have had the house at the 30' building setback line?

Fort Morgan Advisory Committee:
No comments provided at the time this staff report was written.




Z\VA24-26 LANKFORD PROPERTY
VARlANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as
it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non-disturbed wetland buffer to allow for the construction of a
single-family home.

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions and memorialized
information:

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the Site Plan.

2. The applicant must submit an Incidental Take Permit (ITP) from USFWS with the Zoning Site Plan (ZSP)
application.

3. Submission of a Zoning Site Plan application depicting the Site Plan included with this variance.

4. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance,
Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin
County Highway Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.



ZVA24-26 LANKFORD PROPERTY
VARlAN CE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
NEXT REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 8, 2024 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

JuLy 18, 2024 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



Z\/A24-29 BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead taff.Britary Eping

 Planning District: 32 Zoned: RSF-2, Single

Family District

« Location: The subject property is located on
South Bayou Drive on Roberts Bayou.

 PID: 05-62-07-26-0-000-002.007
« PPIN: 378785
« Acreage: 0.5 +/- acres

 Physical Address: 6970 South Bayou Drive,
Elberta, AL 36530

« Applicant: Justin Beasley Construction LLC

« Owner: Terrence Breckenridge

e Code Cases/NOV'S: None



Z\VVA24-29 BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead taff. Sitary Eping

The applicant is requesting a variance from

Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into
the 30’ non disturbed wetland setback buffer
to allow for the construction of a single-family
dwelling.

Staff has established the wetlands to be a
hardship on the property and therefore
recommends Case ZVA24-29 be APPROVED
WITH CONDITIONS unless information to the

contrary is revealed at the public hearing.



Locator Map m
Subject Site ! Subject Site

- Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

RSF-2, Single Family District Residential
RSF-2, Single Family District Vacant
Water Open Water

City of Orange Beach Vacant




Site Map

[ South Bayou Drive [ Subject Property

[_/I@rts Bayou ]

City of Orange Beach ]

[ County Road 95 ]
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Subject Property
PIN: 378785




Adjoining Property
to The North
PIN: 82815




Property to
The West
PIN: 67246




Adjoining Property
to The South
PIN: 67244




Permit Requirements

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must
be a minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on
both sides of the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of the bank of the gully.

* The applicantis making a request to encroach into the wetland setbacks to fill part of the driveway and
construct a single-family dwelling.

* Applicant has submitted an application to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to fill 260 square feet of wetlands.
The remaining portion of the home will be built in the 30’ wetland buffer.

Section 4.3 RSF-2, Single Family District

4.3.4 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3:
Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications,
Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway
Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the
area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 2%
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 15,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 80-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 40-Feet

Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35




Pirates Cove Subdivision (Unrecorded)

EXHIBIT B

—

I Covenants:

BUILDING DESIGN AND GUIDELINES

9. Each lot is limited to not more than three separate building structures.

10. No building other than a proper and attractive boathouse or a housing for a water pump shall
be located on any lot nearer than thirty-five (35) feet from the "shoreline control line" established
by the Developer for waterfront lots, nearer than thirty (30) feet to the back line of any other lot,
nearer than thirty (30) feet to the front lot line of any lot, mearer than fifteen (15) feet to interior,
side lot lines; provided that in the event one residence is to be erected on two or more lots, the
fifteen (15) foot restriction as to adjoining lots of the same owner does not apply; nor nearer than
thirty (30) feet to the exterior, side lot lines abutting streets.




Wetland Delineation

Wetlands Delineated by Wetland
Resources Environmental Consulting

LOT AREA:
UPLANDS:
WETLANDS:

21876 SF
18571 SF
3305 Sk

0.502 AC
0.426 AC
0.076 AC

- — e —— p— —— pp—— m— g —— e J——
P SECTION 26 |§ 2852.32" ~
I (s
e 67 PVC PIFE | T~ * 704
NV 1114 | -
WM ON | LoT & (275
TTPROPERTY LINE  SPLIT RAIL FENCE |
ENCROACHMENT |
¢ 7l
X m =]
% £) z E et
O~ oG
0q I3 r?GJ.é) El 3' Ig
2 ) ¢ 83 4 -
¥ y 4 Z j= WOOD FENCE
» AN /\‘? i - l
X N o/ Sty s ‘
LA __?.0.-- QQ;’ J i ~—
v / / L
, g . o "2
e 7 . -i«;'r‘r L & e By
¥ & N s 4 WOOD BULKHEAD
N ‘__‘.- @ ] @ £ 3 / 1 \
)/ v &F o LOT 7, BLOCK D
2 ,\él;b (b / ; ] PIRATE'S COVE SUBDIVISION
< , C:) I (L=177.72") ! (UNRECORDED) JO
/ \ fo L= 177.26" . EXHIBIT B, INST. NO. 894794 SE
| = + ! R= 212.20" = ! i / -&) p&f
o 4 Loy o ) CB="N 24'58'22" £ a : SURVEY TIE LINE 0 5 /VE,
1 > f Cl= 172.15 : i | 5 3734'15" W @ﬁ) B
/ ¥ T : o> ! d e s @A b Oty
f |82 / ¥ FA / )
o \ | 28 . / y , / EDGE OF WATER @ ‘4}’0 Op
| Sy ! e / TIME OF SURVEY U
[ ] \ P / d ;‘f .f_"l_‘_/...-- — \ 11/15/2019 L
il Ao 1 & P f ; . i
il | | J st Bk ,r/ \; };q, -------- APPROXMATE
i ' ) / : S BANK LOCATION
\ A ' ‘ e K J D -7 " L PER EXHET B
\ — - ;} \\ [l
\ \ = i 1.4 ; { # K /
) \ ) “? ﬁq,?.')l‘_r Q% ,K
| 1 ey g1’} I ’
12"MCP oo o 5 18 I:;"J'UC' W (AN <
IMV. 11.68 g s 79 o |
% i REF | i T
J i\ W !
v # e 12 °MCP WRIGHT ——
e NV, 11,31 —
- A?%J W 7 —
1 qu‘@. s
< o - - T3;
y CENTER OF CURVE Trg ™~ _




. I . \“
Wetlands to be filled | LOT AREA: 21876 SF 0.502 AC FILL TABLE:
UPLANDS: 18571 SF 0.426 AC ST AND FIL ey
Wetlands to remain WETLANDS: 3305 Sk 0.076 AC UPLAND FILL 315 C.Y
IMPACTED WETLANDS: 260 SF 0.006 AC TOTAL FILL 330 CY
R SECTION 26 11\ LEDLIL ~ —~ H‘(S N
: w'lu.‘-;l:#vq ' \ LT & (275

PROPERTY LINE  SPUIT RAIL FENCE
.~ ENCROACHMENT

f
s w 'z
0.7 0y mo
e ™ 5 3 g £ ™ s ;3
S - ! 70:930 ! v ARt
) N S A8 18
a a 4 '?8-?.9 -
ey 2 |= WOOD FENCE
| L5 e
L \
LOT 7, BLOCK D osagy \ cRF
PIRATE'S COVE SUBDMSION \ WRIGHT
{UNRECORDED) | g _ =
™ EXHIBIT B, INST. NO. B34794 7 Jrf/ WOQD BULKHEAD
. L
& R N agcee,
- cRo Ty N
. JO
T — | 'SYEP
P
2'?_0SF’TOSED . 7 e SURVEY TIE LINE «}?O Hffv‘{,“v
|| K DORY i S-S 373450 W Ej‘? 5
-r-F;‘;SiE”F*E i / J 75.20¢ s 4

EDGE OF WATER @
TIME OF SURVEY
oo 11,/15/2019

e,

\ . L, - 12"MCP
\ o1 INw, 11.31 -
e -~
\ o " 13, =
Y - P ‘. “_CENTER OF CURVE 1140 ™
Vi WITH R=212.2" —
A . LOT 6 Py —

#/”L/ PER EXMIBIT 8

APPROXIMATE
BAMK LOCATION




Floor Plans/Elevations



USACE Permit Application

! | [ 1] i .
it ki
| I I| ! I ‘ :
! { " ] the complated work:
I N NAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY 25. Is Any Portion of the Mationwide Permil Activity Aready Comploba? | Bm @Nu It Yos, describe
U.S: Army Corps of Englnatirs (USACE) 0:':";,”"',, 13 NAME OF WATERBODY, IF KNOWN (I applicabe) 14, PROPOSED ACTWITY STREET ADDRESS (I appiicable) !
NATIONWIDE PERMIT PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION (PCN) mrtapesnieiced | Roberis Bayou 6970 South Bayou Drive
33.CFR3ID. The proponant agency s CECW-COR. | T8 LOCATION OF PROPOSED ACTIVTY [sse rfuctons) cy: gL 4
1 ¥ State:  Zip: . ~ re e
| | DATAREQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 tude Lengiude I.To; tine AL s6s0 AT any Species isied " dncer the Spacies Act that might b affectad by the propased aetiity
Authority Rivers and Harbors Ackj Sectidn 10, 33 USC 403; Clééin Walar Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Regulatocy Programs of the Corps of 30.326258 -87.539912 T o or ufiizs T desigmated crical habilsl hat might be aftocted by Lhe b WP sctiity. (soe

=Fmierye s e Iﬂwmg species potentially occur in this area: Northern Long-cared Bat,

i i 16. OTHER LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWH [see instnictions) BT e 1k
the Tdlife Service IPaC wehsite, the
Principal Purpose Irformation provided an this fors will be usiad In mummnms natiorwide pesmit pre-construcsion notification. { State Tax Parcel 1D Munizipality According to E The local USFWS office has not been
Routing Uses  This information may ba shared with the Department af Juslica and ohes fedaral, state. and local governmerd agencies, and e public and 05-62-07-26-0-000-002.007 Josephine Tricolored Bat, Rufa Red Knot, J\Ihw Snapping Turlle, Eas Ind-sn Snake, Monarch Butterfly.
| may be mada available a5 part of the apency coordingian process. ) consulied.
i Disclosure s.muuwmmum|am.uery.nwim;.lrlgmumunum-dhwmi!wwm'ﬂhm'ﬂm | Seclion Tawnship e wrw— " -..,u.mu.dmn”wuwrmmqummsamm'm“m““m
apermitbe issued. < | | AR % & Sauth property o propentes. (ses instructions]
PP ] 11 hours per rosponse, including the ime for reviewing 17, DIRECTIONS TO THE SITE, 1 o) has not been condugted.
i calv wourcos; golhering and o ;me':dn:: and n::mhﬂnn :; reviewing Iha callection of informaticn. Send Take U.S. Hwy, 98 east through Elberia and taem soulh on CR 95, Continue for several miles 1o Josephine. Turn east on South Bayou Drive, There are no known historic sites or other cultural resoiroes P_"W"f- :“ cultural resmurees
mmﬂmww estimate ummmmm ] of Defanse, i Headquarters Servicas, at Abapprox, 0.5 mile tum lell, The lot is on the right,
e TT———— i should bo aware hat notwihalanding any onee provision of 19 paricn sha e 28, Fer of River Systom, o In a river officially designated by Congress &s &
subject porlt, compl urraritly trod number. a Bctivity x var
sy el L "'w‘“m"”wm““‘"’ ""?"‘” display o ¢ P ON oe 18, IDENTIFY THE SPECIFIC NATIONWIDE PERMIT|S) YOU PROPOSE TO USE: Mmmmmmwmmmmmmm |wnnuol'fd.ll mnr stalus, ideniify ho Wik and Scenic River of the “study
THE ABOVE EMAIL. . " ‘.
PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR RESPONSE TO NWP 18, Minor Discharges. N/A. ' i
i 1 ' [N
Ome set of orig g8 or good coples which show 1ha location and character of the proposed sctivity must be attached to this appication (see | ' :‘: ;
sample drawings angior instruclions| wbllll!sd diction the lacation of the proposed activity. An spplicaion thal s !
= o ntel vl Mm’w” 19 the Dlstrct E”mqm' g e - 19, DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED NATIOMWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY (see instnictions) i
X L oLl | . . ; . 2. '”mmmmmmimlmmwmwa!u.&c.dm i wil aler ar or o oCCugYy of
T T pmEmS 1 THRU dfa BE FILLED BY THE CORPS) | Construction of a single-family house, carport, and driveway, use 8 LS. Ary Corps of Enginers federally suthortzod chil workd Wﬁl- ey o 1 for saction 408 firom the Corps
1. APPLICATION NO. 2 FIELD OFFICE COD§y 1 | 3, DATE RECEIVED |4, DATE APPLICATION COMPLETE over Ye- []Na ]
| )
- Iw.mpm“ummmﬂmmmdmwcquohm' NIA
(ITEMS BELOW TO BE FILLED BY APPLICANT) 20, DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES {see insfructians) 30, 1 e terms of the NVWPCs) you want 10 e require addiionsl inlosmalion 1o b indiuded in the PGN, plaass include that information In this space of provide
5. APPLICANT'S NAME | "I |8 AUTHORIZED AGENT'S NAME AND TITLE (agent is not required) on on adcionsl sheet of paper marked Block 30. (399 instuctions) . |
First - Temence Middle - . 1_.... E:cckcnndgc ' First - C0: Gena Midele Last - Todia Wetland impact has been avoided and minimized by situating the building footprint toward the south side of the lot, e g 18 b BE e et headion dots s oo
Oompiey | |omoen i | li A wetland delincation was done on this lot in Februsry survey plat showing wetland
: Hi e o - aitached. Wetland Rapid Assessment Procedure (WRAP) was ; uscd 10 conduct a functional assessment of the wetland area to be filled. The
Company T - P E-mall Addrass - jaget(@zebra net WRAP form is attached.
1 21. PURPOSE OF NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIITY (Describe the reasan or purpose of the project, see instruclions)
e :!.:om 3. wm;mmwmammmmmmwmwnmmm:mﬁymm
6. APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: iy ‘4 |B AGENTS ADDRESS: | Construction of a single-family house on a legally platted residential lot. i i g is complate and accarsle. | futher carty hat the autharity e werk
Address- 57 Deerfield Road S i} | [aaes RO Boxl6he . 1 o am acing as the duly sushorized Bgent of the apuicant.
City- Atmore Swe- AL ' Zip- 36502 Country -USA ! [ City- Daphne State - AL Zip- 36526 Courtry -USA ; 5 e t.-‘f
7. APPLICANT'S PHONE NO=. with AREA CODE i 10. AGENT'S PHONE NOs. with AREA CODE . 22, Quanlity of Webiands, Sireams, or Cther Types of Walers Directly Afected by Proposed Natiormwide Permit Activity (see instruchons) - \ SIGNATURE OF AGENT — OATE |
s Rescence b, Business o. Fax & Moskimes b Bslues o P d. Mobite :C.I:;: 260 5K} Lo et u:‘:i Y‘Z"“ Gredged or Discharged The Pre-Construction Hotiication must be signed by tha parsc who Mn-wmmwmwmmuwmnm 1f tha seatamant i blocx 71 has
h y > acre (260 SF n/n 2
251-236-0188 251-928-6157 251-402-6055 been il out and signed, the suiorized agont £
STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION Each PCN must Include a delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters, such as lakes and ponds, and perennial, Intermittent, i
11, | heseby suthorize, ____Wetland Rosoureas 10 8ctin my bahalf ag my sgent i 0y of this this permit po nd ephemeral sireams, on the project site. 18 US.C. Seclion 1001 provides hat: Whaever, in'sny Mm..'m m:m fisa, wmm;yur:-wlmsummmuﬂwm
pprt ol this " " . Lt w NWP(s), regianal general . of Individual permiy i dlob sutharize any part of the o fabsiies, conceals, or covers up sy Irick, schisme, or disguises & ma OF B O Maudulent skalsments or pmesisions of
retfication and ta furnish, Upon (6quOS, In suppptaf 1 perrmit pr 23, List any ether NVWP(e], regianal general pemifs), of ndividual permit[s) used or intended (o be Used to authorize ary pa praposed project on any SRS o e bepmarmmmpent 1 1,0 et Mgt o ey Lreplon e iy

related activily (see matiuclans)
5{5‘?!” L_‘f [ imprsanad not mors in five years of bath.

None

MAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY

12, PROJECT MAME or TITLE (sew instuglions) 1

| 24, Il the proposed aclivity vdll Tesul in 1he loss of greater than 1/10-acre of wetlands and requires p explain haw i
mitigatian h () of g I condition 23 will be salisfied, or explain why the adverse environmental efects are ne mere than minmal
and why mmpumlury m.hqnmun sheuld nat be required for Ihe prapesed activity

6970 South Bayols Drive

Single-family Residential Home Construct

Wetland impact s less than 1/101h acre, however, ADEM has conditioned NWP 18 1o require cm:mclumnn mitigation for any amount of
coasial weiland fll An appropriate amount of weiland credit will be purclased from an apy It bank based on the WRAP score,
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USACE Permit Application




Mitigation Credits

If approved, this variance will be conditioned with the purchase of
the appropriate amount of mitigation credits, as determined by the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit.



No HOA or POA

b-4-208Y

There are no HOA or POA associated with the property 6970 South Bayou Drive Elberta
Alabama
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Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the
enactment of these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Single Family District and is located on South Bayou Drive along Roberts Bayou. Per the provided Wetland
Delineation, the parcel consists of approximately 0.5 +/- acres with variable lot dimensions totaling approximately 21,876 square feet. The
required minimum lot size for RSF-2 for single-family housing is 15,000 square feet with a 80" minimum lot width at building line and 40’
minimum lot width at street line. The actual lot size is larger than the minimum requirements, therefore staff does not perceive the subject
parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus this
criteria is not a factor for consideration of this variance request.

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 15,000 sf Actual size: 21,876 sf Lot size hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 40’ Actual lot width: +/-175’ Lot width hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 80’ Actual lot width: +/-160 to +/- 80’ Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of
property.

Staff perceives the 3,305 square feet of wetlands located on the subject property to be an exceptional topographic condition or other
extraordinary situation, contained on the subject property which requires a variance in order to utilize the property for the requested
single family residential land use.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Single Family District which allows residential uses. The applicant has submitted a wetlands
delineation supporting a hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this variance would be a necessity for preservation
of a property right that would require a variance in order to utilize the property for the requested single family residential land use.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety,
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of
consideration.



Z\VVA24-29 BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead taf:Bitany Epiing

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non disturbed wetland setback buffer to
allow for the construction of a single-family dwelling.

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions:
1. Ifapproved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the site plan provided herein.

2. Applicant must submit the approved USACE Permit and proof of purchase of mitigation credits as required by the
Nationwide Permit with the Zoning Site Plan application.

3. Thisvariance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance,
Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County
Highway Department (driveway permit, turnout permit, or licensing agreement), or requirements of other
agencies.



Z\VA24-29 BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST e bl

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
NEXT REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 8, 2024 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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